

Jesse A. Buss, OSB # 122919
411 Fifth Street
Oregon City OR 97045-2224
Tel: 503-656-4884
Fax: 503-608-4100
Email: jessebuss@gmail.com

Tom Buchele, OSB # 081560
Earthrise Law Center
Lewis & Clark Law School
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland OR 97219-7799
Tel: 503-768-6643
Fax: 503-768-6642
Email: tbuchele@lclark.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiff League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains
Biodiversity Project

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PENDLETON DIVISION

LEAGUE OF WILDERNESS)
DEFENDERS/BLUE MOUNTAINS)
BIODIVERSITY PROJECT,)
an Oregon non-profit corporation,)
)
Plaintiff,)

v.)

SLATER R. TURNER, District Ranger,)
Crooked River National Grassland and)
Lookout Mountain, Ochoco National)
Forest, in his official capacity;)
and **UNITED STATES FOREST**)
SERVICE, an agency of the United States)
Department of Agriculture,)
)
Defendants)

Case No. 2:16-CV-01648-MO

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND SUPPORTING
MEMORANDUM
EXPEDITED HEARING
REQUESTED
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

MOTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page Nos.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF ACRONYMS	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROJECT HISTORY	2
PRILIMINARY INJUCTION STANDARDS	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Project Will Result in Immediate and Irreparable Harm to Plaintiff.....	8
II. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	10
A. Defendants’ Proposed Logging Violates NFMA (Claim 2, Counts 1 and 2).....	12
1. Alleged Exception #1: Logging “To Protect Health and Safety.”	13
2. Alleged Exception #2: Logging “To Modify Vegetation Within Recreation Special Uses Areas.”.....	18
B. Defendants Violated NEPA When Approving the Project. (Claim 1, Counts 1 and 3)	20
1. The Forest Service Failed to Conduct Proper Scoping in Accordance With Its Own Regulations and the Requirements of NEPA.	21
2. The Forest Service Failed to Apply an Appropriate Categorical Exclusion to the Walton Lake Project, in Violation of NEPA.	27
III. The Balance of Harms Tips Sharply in Favor of Plaintiff.....	31
IV. The Public Interest Weighs Heavily in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction	33
V. The Bond Requirement Should be Waived.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page Nos.</u>
<i>Alaska Ctr. For Env't v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 10, 11, 32, 33
<i>Anaheim Mem'l Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 130 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Reagan</i> , 798 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2015) <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 823 (2016)	17
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	20, 30
<i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	20
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	9, 21
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	11
<i>City of South Pasadena v. Slater</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	34
<i>Cntr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 753 F.Supp.2d 1051, (N.D. Cal. 2010) vacated on other grounds, 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forrest Serv.</i> , 2013 WL 2457481 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	31
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	14

Earth Island Inst. v. Forest Service,
697 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012)18

Florida Keys Citizens Coal., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
374 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (S.D. Fla. 2005)30

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....9

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. Perez,
2014 WL 3019165 (D.Or. July 3, 2014).....11

Great Old Broads for Wilderness v. Kimbell,
709 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2013)12

Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. Haines,
2006 WL 2252554 (D. Or. 2006).....17

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Rittenhouse,
305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)10

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2000)22

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)(en banc)11, 33

Lee v. City of L.A.,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)17

LOWD v. Connaughton,
2014 WL 6977611 (D. Or. 2014).....3, 26, 27

LOWD v. Connaughton,
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)10, 26, 27, 31

LOWD v. Forsgren,
184 F. Supp 2d 1058 (D.Or. 2002)34

Miranda v. Castro,
292 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2002)14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29,103 S.Ct. 2856, L.Ed.2d 443(1983).....11, 20, 28

<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	22
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mtn. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mtn. v. Alexander</i> , 303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>ONDA v. Kimbell</i> , 2009 WL 1663037 (D. Or. 2009).....	34
<i>Oregon State PIRG v. Pac. Coast Seafoods Co.</i> , 374 F. Supp.2d 902 (D. Or. 2005)	34
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 746 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>People ex rel. Cal. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	32
<i>Save Strawberry Canyon v. DOE</i> , 613 F.Supp.2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	34
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Sierra Club. v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Sierra Nevada Forest Prot. Campaign v. Weingardt</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 984 (E.D. Cal. 2005).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Siskiyou Regional Educ. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 565 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 472 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006)	33

Thompson v. U.S. Dept. of Labor,
885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir.1989) 15

United States v. Powell,
469 U.S. 57 (1984)..... 14

Utah Environmental Congress v. Bosworth,
443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 30

West v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp.,
206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000) 20, 30

Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
850 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Idaho 2012) 26

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

Young v. Reno,
114 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 1997) 17

Codes and Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 218.23 22

36 C.F.R. § 218.25 22

36 C.F.R. § 220.4(e)..... 21

36 C.F.R. § 220.6(e)(5)..... 31

36 C.F.R. § 220.6(e)(12)..... 31

36 C.F.R. § 220.6(e)(14)..... 28

36 C.F.R. § 220.6(e)(14)(i) 28, 30

36 C.F.R. § 220.6(e)(14)(ii) 28, 30

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) 21

40 C.F.R. § 1501.7(a)(2)..... 21

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(a)..... 21

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(d)21

40 C.F.R. § 1508.420

68 Fed. Reg. 44598-01 (July 29, 2003)30

5 U.S.C. §§701–706.....10

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....11

16 U.S.C. §§ 1600-16141

16 U.S.C. § 1604.....12

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370(h).....2

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....29

FRCP 657, 34

FSH 2709.11, § 1919

FSH 2709.11, § 20.518, 19

FSM 2300, § 2332.514

FSM 2700, § 2720.519
